
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 2.00 pm on 11 September 2014

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), John Kent, Tunde Ojetola and Joycelyn Redsell

Mandy Ansell, (Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group)
Dr Andrea Atherton, (Director of Public Health, Southend and Thurrock Councils)
Dr Anand Deshpande, (Chair, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group)
Len Green, (Lay member, Clinical Commissioning Group)
Barbara Brownlee, (Director of Housing, Thurrock Council)
Roger Harris, (Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, Thurrock Council)
Kim James, (Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock)
Carmel Littleton, (Director of Children's Services, Thurrock Council)
Lucy Magill, (Chair of Thurrock Community Safety Partnership)
Andrew Pike, (Director, Essex Area Team of NHS England)
Ian Stidston, (Director of Primary Care & Partnership Commissioning Essex Area 
Team of NHS England)

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 17 July 2014

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.



4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Care Act Implementation Report 13 - 46

6  Update on the development of the Better Care Pooled Fund and 
Section 75 Agreement 

47 - 58

7  Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Report 59 - 94

8  CYPP Progress Report 2013-2014 and Delivery Plan 2014-2015 95 - 150

9  Thurrock Revised Better Care Fund Report 151 - 206

10  Forward Plan 207 - 208

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Ceri Armstrong, Strategy Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 3 September 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discusse
[...]
d life to years 
 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being 
 Empower communities to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing 

5. Protect and promote our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock’s river frontage, cultural assets and leisure opportunities 
 Promote Thurrock’s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



MINUTES of the meeting of Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board held on 17th July  2014 
at 11.00am

Present: 
Board Member Position Organisation
Councillor Barbara Rice Chair and Portfolio Holder for 

Adult Social Care and Health
Councillor Joy Redsell Opposition Group 

Representative
Roger Harris Director of Adults, Health and 

Commissioning
Carmel Littleton Director of Children’s Services

Thurrock Council

Mandy Ansell Chief Operating Officer
Len Green Lay Member Patient and Public 

Participation

Thurrock Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Kim James Chief Operating Officer Thurrock Healthwatch

Apologies:
Board Member Position Organisation
Barbara Brownlee Director of Housing
Andrea Atherton Director of Public Health
Councillor Shane Hebb Opposition Group 

Representative
Councillor John Kent Leader of the Council

Thurrock Council

Lucy Magill Chair Thurrock Community Safety 
Partnership

Dr Anand Deshpande Chair Thurrock Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Ian Stidston Director of Commissioning
Andrew Pike Director

NHS England Essex Area 
Team

In attendance:
Name Position Organisation
Allison Hall Commissioning Officer
Debbie Maynard Head of Public Health
Michelle Cunningham Thurrock Community Safety 

Partnership Manager
Malcolm Taylor Strategic Lead Learner 

Support
Dermot Moloney Business Improvement 

Manager -Housing
Les Billingham (item 12) Head of Adult Social Care

Thurrock Council

Dawn Scrafield Director of Finance NHS England Essex Area 
Tam

Item Key points and actions Owner and 
deadline

1.  Apologies for 
absence

Apologies as detailed.

2.  Minutes 13th The minutes were agreed with the following 
Page 5

Agenda Item 2



March 2014 amendments:
 Cllr Kent was present on 13th March 2014 

3.  Additional items 
to be considered as 
a matter of urgency

None

4.  Declaration of 
interests

No interests declared

5.  PREVENT: 
Thurrock’s response 
to extremism

Michelle Cunningham presented PREVENT: 
Thurrock’s response to extremism.

Michelle stated that the greatest threat nationally was 
the Syrian crisis, and that locally, the threat was from 
right-wing extremism.

All agencies are asked to incorporate the PREVENT 
agenda within their organisations.

At a local level, there is good representation from local 
agencies.  Issues are identified and managed, but 
there appear to be a lack of referrals which does not 
reflect what is known nationally.  Leads have been 
asked to reinforce this message with staff, and there 
are a range of training tools available to train both 
professionals and the community.

Carmel asked what information was used to judge 
whether there were not enough referrals.

Michelle stated that concerns were raised informally, 
but then not followed through.

Councillor Rice stated that she was not aware of the 
referral process, therefore could this be reinforced and 
publicised?  Councillor Rice stated furthermore that 
she did not feel that the Board could agree 
recommendation 1.2 and that it should be amended as 
follows:

That Board members satisfy themselves that the 
Community Safety Partnership are cascading the 
Prevent agenda to commissioned services.

The amended recommendation 1.2 was agreed along 
with 1.1.

Councillor Redsell stated that Councillors would like 
more information and training.

Michelle and Roger would meet to agree how to ensure 
that commissioned services had a greater awareness. Michelle/Roger

6.  Engaging with 
Users and Carers of 
Services and the 
Public throughout the 
Commissioning 
process   

Len Green presented Engaging with users and carers 
of services and the public throughout the 
commissioning process.

Len stated that users and the public are involved as 
part of the Health and Social Care Transformation Page 6



Programme and the commissioning cycle in its entirety.

The expectation is that all partners are involved and 
appropriately supported, and Len stated that there was 
an engagement group, chaired by Len, steering this 
work and ensuring involvement took place.

Roger emphasised the Social Value Act and that a 
working party had been set up to map out good 
practice in the way the Council commissions and 
procures services.  The working party will be reporting 
to Cabinet in November.  Roger commented that 
‘proportionality’ needed to be considered.

Mandy commented that the CCG were undertaking an 
options appraisal on the Walk-In Centre, and asked 
when the CCG would need to present to the Group.

Len said that he was happy to be involved as early as 
possible so he could identify the right people to input.

Dawn asked whether a forward plan be shared, and 
Len agreed to prepare a paper for sharing.

Councillor Redsell commented that the engagement 
flowchart looked busy and that Members were the 
conduit to the public and that also, there were a 
number of local and ward-level groups doing good 
work.

Len responded that it was important to attempt to 
involve everyone, including small groups and wanted to 
emphasis involvement at the ‘ideas’ stage.  

Kim added that a targeted approach was required.

Recommendations 1.1 and 1.2 were agreed – with a 
slight amendment to 1.1 to include NHS England.

Len

7.  Healthy Weight 
and Tobacco Control 
Strategies

Debbie Maynard presented the Healthy Weight and 
Tobacco Control Strategies.

Healthy Weight Strategy
The ambition was to reduce the proportion of adults 
and children who are obese and ensure this continues 
on a downward trend.

Debbie stated that the Public Health team would be 
refreshing the benchmark
[...]
th and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
(Part 1 – Adults): 
13/14 end of year 
review and 14/15 
delivery plan

Roger presented the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Annual Report 2013-2014 and Delivery Plan 2014/15.

Roger stated that the report and deliver plan related to 
Part 1 of the Strategy (Adults) and that Part 2 (Children 
and Young People) would be brought back to the 
Board in September.

Roger recommended that a Board workshop was 
arranged to review and refresh the Strategy, and that 
this would take place during the Autumn.

Carmel

Ceri

Page 8



Councillor Rice welcomed the proposal for an away 
day.  She stated that with Public Health now being 
responsible for 0-19 years, there was an opportunity for 
the Strategy to be more combined rather than in two 
parts.

Carmel commented that the Children’s agenda 
sometimes got lost in joint strategies.

Mandy said that the Mental Health and Children’s 
Commissioning functions were being brought back to 
the CCG from the CSU.

Roger felt that there needed to be distinct elements of 
Adults and Children’s health and wellbeing in one 
overall strategy.

Councillor Redsell stated that Elizabeth Gardens had 
been successful and was there the possibility of more 
schemes like this.

Roger responded that the Council were looking at the 
possibility of more, including the reconfiguration of 
Piggs Corner and Kynoch Court, and that a fourth 
project was a possibility.  The Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy’s priorities would be refreshed as part of the 
review.

Councillor Redsell felt that schemes such as Elizabeth 
Gardens helped people to downsize.  Dermot stated 
that he felt more individual support needed to be 
provided in order to achieve this.

Councillor Rice felt there was a need for more 
bungalows to meet the need, and that people did not 
necessarily want to move in to flats or high rises.

Recommendations 1.1 – 1.3 were agreed.
9.  Special 
Educational Needs 
and Disabilities 
Reforms

Malcolm Taylor presented Specia
[...]
been received for a 
programme known as ‘Animate’.

Although not statutory, some of the services and 
approaches being developed were an essential part of 
achieving the savings required.  Work was taking place 
with Birmingham University to develop research and 
monitoring to evidence the effectiveness of the 
preventative approach being taken.

Work was taking place with Children’s Services, but 
more needed to be done – particularly in relation to 
transition of young people from children’s to adult 
services.

Councillor Rice stated that she felt that the community 
was becoming involved in her ward, and that the Page 11



transition had been quicker than anticipated due to 
budget cuts.  Councillor Rice also commented that the 
programme was over 5 years and that this was 
necessary to see the effects and embedding the 
changes.

Councillor Redsell said that this was a good piece of 
work and asked whether 7 day working would be 
implemented.

Les said that 7 day working had to be implemented and 
that work was already being undertaken to achieve 
this.

Carmel stated that she would bring back a separate 
report on the work being developed in Children’s 
services.

Recommendation 1.1 was agreed.

Carmel

13.  Forward Plan The Forward Plan was noted.

Page 12



11th September 2014 ITEM:   5

Health and Wellbeing Board

Care Act Implementation

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Ceri Armstrong, Strategy Officer, Adults, Health and Commissioning

Accountable Head of Service: n/a

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Care Act received Royal Assent in May 2014.  The Act is the first 
overhaul of social care legislation for more than 60 years, building on a 
‘patchwork’ of Acts.  

A report was presented to the Board’s July meeting which outlined key 
elements of the Care Act.

This report updates the Board on progress being made to imple
[...]
ate 2014
April 2016 (e.g. funding reform).

• New statute comes into force  April 2015

• Funding reforms come into effect  April 2016

24 The Care Act: reforming care and support 

P
age 44



Please respond to the consultation

Comment online www.careandsupportregs.dh.gov.uk

E‐mail us at  careactconsultation@dh.gsi.gov.uk

Sh th ht # t2014

Write to  Care and Support Consultation, 

Share your thoughts #careact2014

Room 313, Richmond House, 79 Whitehall, 
London, SW1A 2NS

Please make sure all consultation responses are received 
bby 15 August 2014

25 The Care Act: reforming care and support 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



11 September 2014 ITEM: 6

Thurrock Health and Well-Being Board

Update on the development of the Better Care Pooled 
Fund and Section 75 Agreement
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Thurrock CCG 
and Roger Harris, Director of Adults Health and Commissioning, Thurrock Council

Accountable Head of Service: Not applicable

Accountable Directors: As above

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report outlines the mandatory requirement to establish a Better Care Fund 
pooled fund to promote integrated care and support services.  The pooled fund will 
be operated in line with the conditions set out in a Section 75 agreement as agreed 
by the Health and Well-Being Board, the Board of NHS Thurrock CCG and the 
Cabinet of Thurrock Council.

There are a number of administrative matters which must be addressed in 
establishing and operating a pooled fund, including the treatment of under and over 
spends and VAT.  However, it is clear that the purpose of the exercise is to drive 
through significant changes to our health and social care systems so that care is 
more effective, efficient and economic, and so that service users, patients and carers 
experience better co-ordinated care and improved outcomes.  This is consistent wi
[...]
 while embarking on major changes to the whole 
health and social care system.  Major revisions to guidance on the operation 
of the fund were received on 25 July 2014 – little more than 8 months before it 
is to be operational.  The conditions attached to the fund have also become 
more complex, and the risks associated with the national conditions are 
judged to have increased.  Councils and CCGs are expected to manage this 
change programme within their existing resource envelope.

3.15 A Risk Register for the Better Care Fund has been established and a Project 
Group comprising senior officers from the CCG and the Council is meeting 
monthly to oversee the development work and to actively manage the risks 
identified.  The Project Group reports to the Health and Social Care 
Transformation Board so that linkages with the implementation of the Care 
Act, and corporate efficiency initiatives are also actively managed.

Milestones
3.16

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 The proposals for managing the risks and issues identified in Section 3 are 
considered to be prudent, while acknowledging that further analysis, and 
indeed further guidance from Government in some cases, is required.

4.2 As there are a number of detailed issues which are still to be resolved in 
relation to the establishment and operation of the pooled fund, and the 
Section 75 agreement between Thurrock Council and NHS Thurrock CCG, a 
further report and full draft of the Section 75 agreement will be brought to the 
Health and Well-Being Board on 13 November. 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

Health and Well-Being Board agreement to 
Section 75 agreement

13 November 2014

NHS Thurrock CCG Board approval of 
Section 75 agreement

26 November 2014

Cabinet of Thurrock Council approval of 
Section 75 agreement

3 December 2014

Waiver requests and contract awards From January 2015
Purchase to pay arrangement From January 2015
Contract and Performance management F
[...]



This report provides details of the progress achieved against those priorities for the 
first year delivery plan 2013/14 and highlights some of the early work of our longer 
term aims undertaken as part of that programme.

Each of the four priorities has below it three objectives, which set out where we are 
now and where we want to be in 2016. This report provides details of the initial 
progress achieved in year one against those objectives.

The report also includes the details of the delivery plan for year two of the Children’s 
Partnership Plan which covers the period April 2014- March 2015 and some early 
indicators of progress that has been made to date.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 The Board note progress made and outcomes achieved through the Children 
and Young People’s Plan for 2013/14.

1.2 That the Board note the Delivery Plan for 2014/15

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 The Children and Young People Partnership Delivery Plan spans the three 
year strategy of the Health and Wellbeing Board for 2013-2016. 

2.2 The Children’s Plan includes a number of objectives scheduled for completion 
within the first year, some which are part of continuing service improvement 
plans and other more complex objectives that span the full period of the 
current three year strategy. 

2.3 This report covers the first year Delivery Plan and the objectives and delivery 
plan for the second year 2014/15. 

2.4 Governance and monitoring of the plans is achieved through the CYPP 
Partnership Delivery Groups and those groups affiliated with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board infrastructure which report to the CYPP Executive and Full 
Board on progress.

3. 2013-2014 Delivery Plan

3.1 Over the last year there have been a number of significant influences that 
have impacted the Children’s Partnership world.

3.2 National and local guidance as well as some high profile cases of child sexual 
exploitation have raised the awareness and expectations on the safeguarding 
elements in
[...]
vited?

P
age 208


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Care Act Implementation Report
	ITEM 5 Appendix 1 Care Act Regulation-and-Guidance-Presentation [Compatibility Mode]

	6 Update on the development of the Better Care Pooled Fund and Section 75 Agreement
	ITEM 6 Appendix 1 Better Care Fund Pooled Fund Model

	7 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Report
	ITEM 7 Appendix 1 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat

	8 CYPP Progress Report 2013-2014 and Delivery Plan 2014-2015
	ITEM 8 Appendix 2 CYPP Progress Report 2013-2014 and Delivery Plan 2014-2015
	ITEM 8 CYPP Progress Report 2013-2014 and Delivery Plan 2014-2015

	9 Thurrock Revised Better Care Fund Report
	ITEM 9 Appendix 1 Thurrock Better Care Fund

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11 
September 2014 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair) and Joycelyn Redsell

Mandy Ansell, (Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group)
Dr Andrea Atherton, (Director of Public Health, Southend and 
Thurrock Councils)
Len Green, (Lay member, Clinical Commissioning Group)
Barbara Brownlee, (Director of Housing, Thurrock Council)
Roger Harris, (Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, 
Thurrock Council)
Kim James, (Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock)
Carmel Littleton, (Director of Children's Services, Thurrock 
Council)
Lucy Magill, (Chair of Thurrock Community Safety Partnership)

Apologies: Councillors John Kent, Tunde Ojetola, Dr Anand Deshpande, 
Andrew Pike and Ian Stidston

In attendance: Alan Cotgrove (AC) Children's Partnership and LSCB  
Business Manager 

Christopher Smith  (CS) Community Wellbeing Project 
Manager 

Sharon Grimmond  (SG) HWBB Business Manager 
Chelsey Robinson  (CR) Executive Support Assistant
Ade Olarinde          (AO) Chief Finance Officer, Thurrock 

Clinical Commissioning Group
Dawn Scrafield       (DS) Director of Finance, NHS England 

Essex Area Team
Mark Tebbs            (MT) Head of mental health and learning 

disabilities  commissioning, NHS 
Central Commissioning Support 
Unit.

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

13. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 17 
July 2014, were approved as a correct record.



The following comments and updates were received:

Item 5: PREVENT: Thurrock’s response to extremism 
CL asked for confirmation on whether the PREVENT referral process had 
been circulated.  In response, LM stated that training for members on the 
referral process including online was being arranged. 

RH confirmed he is liaising with Michelle Cunningham (Community Safety 
Partnership Manager) on the commissioning providers and is taking this up 
with her separately outside of this meeting.

Item 6: Engaging with Users and Carers of Services and the Public 
Throughout the Commissioning process
LG wanted to clarify that the expectation was for commissioners to present 
their engagement plans to the Engagement Group who would provide advice 
and guidance on how engagement should be conducted to have the greatest 
impact. The Engagement Plan will be circulated to all Board members. 

Item 7: Healthy Weight and Tobacco Strategies
AA had reported at the last Health and Wellbeing Board meeting that year 6 
obesity levels had risen by 5% and the Board had asked AA to confirm the 
reason for this. AA stated that the reasons were currently unclear. 

Item 8: Health and Wellbeing Strategy
A Development Workshop to take place in the Autumn.  One of the areas to 
be covered will be the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Item 12: Community Resilience
CL stated that she would bring back a separate report on the work being 
developed in Children’s services to the November Board.

14. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

15. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest declared.

16. Care Act Implementation Report 

RH provided an explanation of how Adult Social Care is funded with regards 
to residential care. Under current legislation people in residential care with 
assets of over £23,000 were required to pay all of their care home charges. 
This often meant that people were required to sell their home to pay for their 
care home fees.

RH spoke about the Dilnot review which had been carried out in 2011 which 
looked at how social care should be funded, and how much the individual 



should contribute.  This formed the basis of the funding reforms contained 
with the Care Act 2014.

RH stated that under the Care Act, local authorities were required to offer 
everyone eligible for adult social care services a personal budget.

The majority of the legislative changes embodied by the Care Act would ‘go 
live’ on 1st April 2015, but the funding reforms would be delivered from 1st April 
2016.  This would include the cap on care costs of £72,000 which related to 
the care cost elements only and not the residential, board or lodging costs 
(hotel costs). 

Developing the market to offer choice was a key part of the Care Act, and RH 
told the Board that Thurrock’s final Market Position Statement will be brought 
to a future meeting for signed off.

BR commented that the reforms will have the biggest impact on the Adult 
Social Care for over 40 years and that this comes at a time when the 
Council’s budgets are being reduced. She stressed we need to think about 
the important roles that Local Area Coordinators play in the community. 

BB provided assurance to the Board that Housing are working closely with the 
Adult Social Care Department and that they may be able to support some 
packages, and step in to fund various areas.  Housing is working as broadly 
as it can within its remit. 

Councillor Redsell commented that many older people did not use computers, 
and that there was a high number of elderly people in her ward. Councillor 
Redsell also raised concerns that people with dementia and who are on their 
own may find it difficult to manage a personal budget. 

Councillor Redsell asked if there was any time limit on the deferred payments 
scheme whereby people do not have to see their home as soon as they move 
into residential care, and RH confirmed that there was no time limit. 

In response to a question raised by CL, RH stated that he would get the chair 
of the Safeguarding Board Graham Carey to confirm whether there was a 
National Board regarding adult safeguarding reviews.  
LG commented that the Thurrock Coalition is a member of the Care Act 
Implementation Project Group.  

LG stated that the Engagement Group was worried and concerned about the 
consultation process and that the approach to carrying out consultations 
should not be ‘one size fits’. 

RH stated that there are discreet areas of the consultation e.g. around carers 
assessments and around the advice and information offer.  RH will speak to 
LG and KJ separately. 

Recommendations agreed.



17. Update on the development of the Better Care Pooled Fund and Section 
75 Agreement 

CS presented the Better Care Fund Pooled Fund Section 75 Agreement 
timetable and the process being undertaken to finalise the agreement.  
Crucial elements included how  the money within the Pooled Fund is to be 
used and also the governance arrangements.  The Section 75 Agreement 
would be brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board for endorsement in 
November prior to being agreed by Cabinet in December.

The point was made that we need to focus and not lose sight of what the 
Better Care Fund Plan aims to achieve – i.e. to create integrated care at a 
local level and deliver a better service,. The deadline for the Better Care Fund 
Plan revised submission is 19th September. 

MA stated that she would like to praise the team (CS, CA and Ade Olarinde) 
for their commitment and hard work on the BCF Plan.  

Councillor Rice asked if the 3.5% unplanned admissions reduction just 
applied to Basildon and Thurrock University Hospital Foundation Trust 
(BTUH) or does it also affect the Mental Health Trust. RH responded that it 
covered all non-elective activity from acute providers.

CS encouraged the Board to consider the risk sharing arrangements and the 
integration agenda to ensure this is transparent. 

BB asked the Board not refer to the BCF as just a Health and Social Care 
funding stream as  Housing was also a contributor through the Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG). BB confirmed that Housing had been involved at the 
early stage but needed to be more involved as plans developed.

MA updated the Board on the integration of the mental health commissioning 
between the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  The 
development of an integrated approach to commissioning between the 
Council and CCG is ongoing and there is currently one joint appointment in 
place.

LG said that Voluntary and Community groups are concerned about the short 
timescales required to deliver the work as it does not allow time to process or 
complete the work effectively and he felt the issue should be escalated. 

CL stated that this view was not uncommon in other areas too and could the 
Health and Wellbeing Board highlight the issue to Government or through the 
local media.

Councillor Rice stated she would discuss the issue after the meeting to review 
with RH regarding how it could be taken forward. 



All recommendations were agreed.

18. Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Report 

Mark Tebbs presented the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 

MT mentioned that there was an Essex-wide steering group including the 
Police and Ambulance Trust and that local work needed to be carried out in 
the local Thurrock area. The Essex-wide steering group would be drafting a 
declaration for the Health and Wellbeing Board to sign. 

MT explained that the purpose of his report was to raise awareness of the 
Concordat.  Furthermore, he stated that  22 national bodies were current 
signatories. 

BR felt the Board could not comment at this stage as not much was known 
about the Concordat.  As such she felt that a declaration could not yet be 
signed.

CL pointed out that children were mentioned on the presentation slides but 
could not see this anywhere within the Concordat. CL was concerned that is 
the Concordat had an adult focus but with children added as an afterthought.

MT commented that he was requesting the Board to agree to a commitment 
to work together with partners to improve the response to mental health crisis 
locally. 

The Board felt it was not the right time to sign a local declaration.  

CL was concerned that nationally adolescent mental health was not given the 
appropriate focus and that this was not reflected in the Concordat.  MT agreed 
that more work was required. 

MA commented that the most critical part was the action plan. She also 
commented that the CCG was active in the Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) procurement and that this framework required 
partners to work together. MA explained that the Concordat’s focus was on 
Thurrock Mental Health Services – i.e. a Thurrock-centric approach, and 
needs to meet the needs of the Thurrock community. All comments are 
welcomed. 

BB stated that Housing must be involved, as mental health is one of 
Housing’s most difficult interfaces, she also asked how much was spent on 
mental health services and physical health services.

JR said that the Police should be more involved.  She added that she would 
like to see more training for the Police on dealing with people with a mental 
health condition.  



BR concluded that the Board needed to have a further discussion and MT 
was asked to bring the report back to the Board after the discussions had 
taken place.

It was agreed that further work would take place prior to the Concordat being 
brought back for sign off:

 Mapping out of the resources 
 Refreshing the strategy 
 Joint Commissioning arrangements / Linking to health services
 Overview report state of mental health in Thurrock 

The recommendation was agreed subject to further work being carried out as 
detailed above and the Concordat being brought back to a future Board 
meeting for sign off.

19. CYPP Progress Report 2013-2014 and Delivery Plan 2014-2015 

Alan Cotgrove presented the Health and Wellbeing Strategy’s Annual 
Report 13/14 and Delivery Plan 14/15 (Part 2 - Children and Young People) 

AC informed the Board of the 12 priorities and the auditing processes that 
ensured the objectives were managed and actioned.  AC also updated the 
Board that there had been changes relating to the Ofsted Inspection regime.

It was requested that the Board acknowledged the work that had been done 
so far and agree the plans proposed for this year. Progress would be reported 
on at a later date.

Attainment in Schools
CL provided an update on the performance of the Borough’s schools. GCSE 
results are above national average and primary schools have progressed 
highly e.g. they used to be in the bottom three and have now progressed up 
fifty places in the league table: was 32% and now 78% today. 

AC discussed the MASH – Multi Agency
Safeguarding Hub and that it is up and running, with the formal launch being 
hosted in September.

Partnership working – CL commended BTUH and the Police coming together 
to work and share resources as part of the MASH.

In relation to the child protection the threshold document was being refreshed, 
along with ensuring there was sufficient scrutiny in place. 

BR praised CL and her team, on the work carried out and the educational 
attainment of the schools and their positive progression. BR stated that the 
Leader of the Council had played a pivotal role in this achievement.



BR suggested that the Board should have a session at the Culver Centre to 
showcase the Children’s and Adults’ Strategy and take stock of where we are 
going in the future.

JR commented that she would like to see the attainment statistics for Maths 
and English and early indications on the grades A to C. 

The Board noted the progress made and outcomes achieved for 2013/14. 

The Board noted the Delivery Plan for 2014/15.

20. Thurrock Revised Better Care Fund Report 

This Item was discussed at the same time as the Update on the development 
of the Better Care Pooled Fund and Section 75 Agreement 

21. Forward Plan 

The forward plan is to be revised and circulated.

The meeting finished at 4.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

